

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA**

BEAUFORT DIVISION

RICHARD ALEXANDER
MURDAUGH, JR.,
Plaintiff,

vs.

BLACKFIN, INC., WARNER BROS.
DISCOVERY, INC., WARNER
MEDIA ENTERTAINMENT PAGES,
INC., CAMPFIRE STUDIOS, INC.,
THE CINEMART LLC, NETFLIX,
INC., GANNETT CO., INC. AND
MICHAEL M. DEWITT, JR.,

Defendants.

Case No. 9:24-cv-04914-RMG

**WARNER DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO REMAND
AND REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
ALTERNATIVE MOTION TO SEVER**

COURTESY
LUNA SHARK MEDIA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE COURT SHOULD DENY THE MOTION TO REMAND BECAUSE DIVERSITY JURISDICTION EXISTS..... 2

A. Removal Is Proper Because Plaintiff Fraudulently Joined Mr. DeWitt. 2

B. If the Court Grants the Warner Defendants’ Alternative Motion to Sever, There Is No Basis To Remand The Severed Claims. 2

II. IF THE COURT DOES NOT FIND FRAUDULENT JOINDER, IT SHOULD FIND PROCEDURAL MISJOINDER AND SEVER PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS AS TO THE WARNER DEFENDANTS..... 3

A. The Court Should Find That Plaintiff Improperly Joined Claims Against The Warner Defendants And Mr. DeWitt. 3

1. There is no substantive difference between the South Carolina and Federal joinder rules..... 4

2. Plaintiff admits his claims against the Warner Defendants and Mr. DeWitt arise from different transactions, which is fatal to his attempt to join them..... 6

3. Plaintiff’s attempt to modify the joinder standard is inconsistent with and unsupported by law. 9

B. This Court Should Exercise Its Discretion Under Rule 21 And Sever Claims As To The Warner Defendants..... 13

III. THERE IS NO BASIS TO AWARD PLAINTIFF COSTS AND FEES. 15

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 360 F. Supp. 3d 320 (D.S.C. Dec. 18, 2018)	15
<i>Alvarado v. Sweetgreen, Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 182761 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2024)	14
<i>Battersby v. Moorhead</i> , 2015 WL 13808277 (S.C. C.P. June 12, 2015).....	4, 7, 10, 14
<i>Black v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 2019 WL 4565047 (D.S.C. Sept. 20, 2019).....	10
<i>Brown v. Solis</i> , 2017 WL 11139790 (S.C. C.P. Mar. 24, 2017)	4, 7
<i>Buffalo Seafood House LLC v. Republic Servs., Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 4608308 (D.S.C. Oct. 28, 2024)	14
<i>City of Charleston v. Brabham Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 11867279 (D.S.C. July 5, 2023)	16
<i>City of Huntington v. AmerisourceBergen Drug Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 3317300 (S.D.W. Va. 2017)	4
<i>Clements v. Austin</i> , 617 F. Supp. 3d (D.S.C. 2022).....	10, 12, 15
<i>Clipper Air Cargo, Inc. v. Aviation Prod. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 981 F. Supp. 956 (D.S.C. Nov. 3, 1997).....	15
<i>Cnty. Comm’n of McDowell Cnty. v. McKesson Corp.</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 639 (S.D.W. Va. 2017).....	4
<i>Cody v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 2024 WL 4403862 (D.S.C. Oct. 4, 2024)	15
<i>Cooper v. Kijakazi</i> , 2022 WL 632949 (D.S.C. Mar. 4, 2022)	13
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Schaefer</i> , 2 F.4th 318 (4th Cir. 2021)	9

Cramer v. Walley,
 2015 WL 3968155 (D.S.C. June 30, 2015).....5, 11, 12, 13

Ellis by Ellis v. Oliver,
 307 S.C. 365, 415 S.E.2d 400 (1992)4, 6, 7

Farmer v. CAGC Ins. Co.,
 424 S.C. 579, 819 S.E.2d 142 (Ct. App. 2018).....4

Forrest v. Charles River Lab 'ys,
 2019 WL 13259407 (D.S.C. Mar. 11, 2019)11

Fraser Constr. Co., LLC v. Action Insulation Co.,
 2017 WL 11440831 (D.S.C. Aug. 8, 2017)4, 5, 9

Grayson Co. v. Agadir Int'l, LLC,
 856 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2017)13

Grayson Consulting, Inc. v. Cathcart,
 2014 WL 1512029 (D.S.C. Apr. 8, 2014).....13

Gregory v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.,
 2012 WL 2396873 (E.D. Va. May 9, 2012)7

Higgins v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.,
 863 F.2d 1162 (4th Cir. 1988)13

Hughes v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.,
 2009 WL 2877424 (N.D. W. Va. Sept. 3, 2009)5

Hughs v. Royal Energy Res., Inc.,
 2020 WL 6689132 (D.S.C. Nov. 12, 2020)11

Jackson v. Doe,
 2013 WL 10257157 (S.C. C.P. Nov. 01, 2013).....4, 7

Jones v. Rogers Townsend & Thomas, P.C.,
 2022 WL 2966387 (Ct. App. July 27, 2022)4, 12

Kips Bay Endoscopy Ctr., PLLC v. Travelers Indem.Co.,
 2015 WL 4508739 (S.D.N.Y. July 24, 2015)14

In re Lipitor (Atorvastatin Calcium) Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Prod. Liab. Litig.,
 2016 WL 7339811 (D.S.C. Oct. 24, 2016) *passim*

In re Lipitor,
 2016 WL 7368203 (D.S.C. Nov. 1, 2016)15

In re Lowe,
102 F.3d 731 (4th Cir. 1996)15

Martin v. Franklin Cap. Corp.,
546 U.S. 132 (2005).....15

Maybank v. BB & T Corp.,
2013 WL 4499227 (D.S.C. Aug. 20, 2013).....16

McCoy v. Bazzle,
2008 WL 4280386 (D.S.C. Sept. 15, 2008).....7

McGann v. Mungo,
287 S.C. 561, 340 S.E.2d 154 (Ct. App. 1986).....5, 9

Myers v. AT & T Corp.,
2013 WL 4823282 (D.S.C. Sept. 9, 2013).....10, 15

Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonso-Larrain,
490 U.S. 826 (1989).....14

Hensley ex rel. North Carolina v. Price,
876 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 2017)13

Palmetto Health Alliance v. South Carolina Elec. & Gas Co.,
2012 WL 12089247 (S.C. C.P. June 28, 2012).....4, 10, 12

Pollock v. Goodwin,
2008 WL 216381 (D.S.C. Jan. 23, 2008)4, 7

Roberson v. Padula,
2007 WL 4351423 (D.S.C. Dec. 12, 2007)7, 12

Sanders v. Domingo,
2022 WL 110243 (D.S.C. Jan. 11, 2022)9, 10, 13

Saval v. BL Ltd.,
710 F.2d 1027 (4th Cir. 1983)10, 12

Schulman v. Axis Surplus Ins. Co.,
90 F.4th 236 (4th Cir. 2024)13

Stephens v. Kaiser Foundation Health Plan of the Mid-Atlantic States, Inc.,
807 F. Supp. 2d 375 (D. Md. 2011).....5

Thomas v. Tramaine-Frost,
2017 WL 9287004, at *2 (D.S.C. Jan. 12, 2017), *report and recommendation*
adopted, 2017 WL 781071 (D.S.C. Feb. 28, 2017)..... *passim*

Todd v. Cary’s Lake Homeowners Ass’n,
 315 F.R.D. 453 (D.S.C. 2016)12, 13

Parkins ex rel. Turner v. South Carolina,
 2022 WL 3644052 (D.S.C. Aug. 24, 2022)13

Valentine v. Davis,
 319 S.C. 169, 460 S.E.2d 218 (Ct. App. 1995).....4, 7

Wise v. INVISTA S.Á.R.L.,
 2017 WL 9275298, at *3 (D.S.C. Aug. 31, 2017), *report and recommendation*
adopted, 2018 WL 525475 (D.S.C. Jan. 23, 2018).....11

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1332.....2

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)16

Other Authorities

7 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, *Federal Practice and*
Procedure § 1653 (3d ed. 2001).....6

Local Civ. Rule 7.05(B).....1

Fed. R. Civ P. 20..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ P. 21..... *passim*

S.C. R. Civ. P. 20..... *passim*

S.C. R. Civ P. 21..... *passim*
